Order No. # 16, 685

AN ORDER OF THE HUNT COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT ESTABLISHING AN ELECTIONS COMMISSION

WHEREAS, Chapter 31 of the Texas Election Code provides that a County Election Commission shall be established to include the county judge, county clerk, and county tax assessor-collector and the county chair of each political party that made nominations by primary election for the last general election for state and county officers; and

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF HUNT COUNTY, TEXAS

Section 1. Findings Incorporated. That the findings and premises contained in the preamble above are hereby deemed to be true and correct.

Section 2. County Elections Commission. The Hunt County Election Commission shall be established, and membership shall include the County Judge, County Clerk and County Tax Assessor-Collector to act as its Chair, Vice-Chair and Secretary respectively, in addition to the parties designated for inclusion by Chapter 31 of the Texas Election Code.

Section 3. Notice of Appointment. Within three days of the date of this Order, the County Clerk shall deliver a copy of this Order by certified mail to the Secretary of State and appointed members of the Hunt County Elections Commission.

Section 4. Severability. If any provision of this Order or the application thereof to any person or circumstance shall be held to be invalid, the remainder of this Order and the application of such provision to other persons and circumstances shall nevertheless be valid, and the Court hereby declares that this Order would have been enacted without such invalid provision.

Section 5. Authorization to Execute. The County Judge is authorized to execute, and the County Clerk is authorized to attest this Order on behalf of the Court.

PASSED AND APPROVED this the 23rd day of March, 2021

Bobby W. Stovall County Judge Hunt County, Texas

Attest: Jennifer Lindenzweig

County Clerk of the Commissioners Court of Hunt County, Texas



MAR 23 2021